
1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984
01-54 Total 2705 2542 2615 2592 2598 2637 2578 2595 2522 2476 2507 2587 2593 2521 2757 2635

01-41 Diseases and accidental poisoning by alcohol (A00-R99, X45)
2421 2309 2368 2340 2322 2362 2317 2310 2280 2283 2290 2348 2381 2305 2527 2411

01-03 Certain infectious and parasitic diseases (A00-B99, J65) 45 52 44 37 25 33 44 27 22 33 27 24 21 29 22 33
01 Tuberculosis (A15-A19, B90, J65) 31 40 35 26 19 20 23 16 12 20 15 14 12 18 14 20
02 Human  immunodeficiency virus (HIV) disease (B20-B24) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
03 Other infectious and parasitic diseases (A00-A09, A20-B19, B25-
B89, B91-B99)

14 12 9 11 6 13 21 11 10 13 12 10 9 11 8 13

04-22 Neoplasms (C00-D48) 405 424 472 444 436 451 451 492 489 480 522 515 519 527 563 533
04-21 Malignant neoplasms (C00-C97) 394 418 461 437 429 435 438 488 479 466 515 509 510 519 555 523
04 Malignant neoplasms of lip, oral cavity and pharynx (C00-C14) 2 8 6 7 2 7 3 8 8 5 4 5 3 7 8 6
05 Malignant neoplasm of oesophagus (C15) 18 12 20 13 15 13 19 5 8 11 14 15 10 9 7 11
06 Malignant neoplasm of stomach (C16) 72 75 88 69 74 60 65 61 68 58 57 69 51 70 53 71
07 Malignant neoplasm of colon (C18, C19) 12 17 24 17 14 11 9 22 18 22 20 24 27 22 28 23
08 Malignant neoplasm of rectum, anus and anal canal (C20-C21) 16 16 6 10 10 10 8 14 15 7 15 12 20 16 18 29
09 Primary malignant neoplasm of liver and intrahepatic bile ducts 
(C22)

9 3 8 15 7 10 10 13 10 12 16 8 8 13 17 7

10 Malignant neoplasm of pancreas (C25) 15 23 18 15 22 18 30 35 30 36 43 37 32 34 38 33
11 Malignant neoplasm of larynx, trachea, bronchus and lung (C32-
C34)

92 104 138 113 127 124 125 146 134 119 146 136 156 137 122 120

12 Malignant melanoma of skin (C43) 8 3 3 9 4 7 2 7 4 3 1 3 8 6 9 3
13 Malignant neoplasm of breast (C50) 21 18 24 18 16 22 28 27 22 18 31 26 21 34 45 26
14 Malignant neoplasm of cervix uteri (C53) 4 9 8 5 5 4 2 9 5 3 8 7 2 3 8 6
15 Malignant neoplasm of uterus (C54-C55) 8 5 2 5 4 4 5 3 4 3 8 7 5 5 5 7
16 Malignant neoplasm of ovary (C56) 8 7 13 13 7 7 17 17 19 17 13 10 16 17 21 19
17 Malignant neoplasm of prostate (C61) 2 6 9 14 16 18 10 16 10 28 21 24 25 32 37 20
18 Malignant neoplasm of kidney (C64) 7 8 6 9 10 14 6 10 16 8 11 15 11 19 14 16
19 Malignant neoplasm of bladder (C67) 4 9 10 7 10 10 7 5 14 9 8 8 10 4 12 8
20 Malignant neoplasm of lymphoid, haematopoietic and related tissue 
(C81-C96)

37 39 32 38 36 36 27 34 37 45 37 38 54 35 47 47

21 Other malignant neoplasms 59 56 46 60 50 60 65 56 57 62 62 65 51 56 66 71
22 Other neoplasms (D00-D48) 11 6 11 7 7 16 13 4 10 14 7 6 9 8 8 10
23-24 Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases (E00-E90) 41 49 50 40 44 47 39 45 38 36 20 29 21 16 18 32
23 Diabetes mellitus (E10-E14) 34 40 43 33 35 40 30 40 33 28 18 21 17 13 11 25
24 Other endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases (E00-E09, E15-
E90)

7 9 7 7 9 7 9 5 5 8 2 8 4 3 7 7

25 Dementia, Alzheimers disease (F01, F03, G30, R54) 18 19 11 20 4 8 11 6 6 16 17 9 29 30 40 36
26 Other diseases of the nervous system and sense organs excl. 
alcohol-related

33 29 33 35 23 15 21 27 20 35 19 30 42 25 26 27

27-30 Diseases of the circulatory system excl. alcohol-related (I00-
I425, I427-I99)

1381 1322 1312 1339 1401 1442 1307 1330 1273 1353 1304 1325 1407 1322 1414 1414

27 Ischaemic heart diseases (I20-I25) 732 737 745 763 806 872 826 864 809 867 841 861 887 853 906 877
28 Other heart diseases excl. rheumatic and alcohol-related (I30-I425, 
I427-I52)

222 144 179 171 186 174 151 127 119 123 116 112 112 105 109 106

29 Cerebrovascular diseases (I60-I69) 304 320 276 289 299 281 205 248 247 238 256 268 289 256 293 315

30 Other diseases of the circulatory system (I00-I15, I26-I28, I70-I99)
123 121 112 116 110 115 125 91 98 125 91 84 119 108 106 116

31-35 Diseases of the respiratory system (J00-J64, J66-J99) 236 182 216 207 178 155 238 188 239 162 181 208 165 171 240 149

Deaths by Region, Underlying cause of death (54-group short list), Year and Information

MK17 North 
Ostrobothnia



31 Influenza (J09-J11) 22 15 22 17 8 6 40 9 24 4 4 26 2 0 4 3
32 Pneumonia (J12-J18, J849) 111 90 122 114 94 78 112 108 118 95 99 107 94 90 152 74
33 Bronchitis and emphysema (J40-J44, J47) 71 60 52 59 65 59 60 54 79 50 61 60 49 64 70 56
34 Asthma (J45-J46) 10 7 8 5 3 6 8 9 5 6 9 9 10 2 7 9
35 Other diseases of the respiratory system (J00-J06, J20-J39, J60-
J64, J66-J848, J85-J99)

22 10 12 12 8 6 18 8 13 7 8 6 10 15 7 7

36 Diseases of the digestive system excl. alcohol-related diseases 71 73 71 78 70 66 53 42 48 36 56 68 52 54 44 39
37 Diseases of the genitourinary system (N00-N99) 56 47 45 46 49 56 35 32 36 45 37 43 31 19 31 38
38 Congenital malformations (Q00-Q99) 25 26 28 18 19 16 36 24 28 22 41 25 20 35 32 25
39 Other diseases excl. alcohol-related 58 57 53 43 45 45 53 58 45 28 36 41 38 38 40 38
40 Ill-defined and unknown causes of mortality (R96-R99) 6 3 1 1 1 2 5 8 4 1 1 6 4 2 4 7
41 Alcohol-related diseases and accidental poisoning by alcohol 46 26 32 32 27 26 24 31 32 36 29 25 32 37 53 40
42-53 Accidents and violence excl. accidental poisoning by alcohol 
(V01-X44, X46-Y89)

284 233 247 252 276 275 261 285 242 193 217 239 212 216 230 224

42-49 Accidents excl. accidental poisoning by alcohol (V01-X44, X46-
X59, Y10-Y15, Y85-Y86)

200 169 167 179 174 165 156 172 147 104 114 122 111 115 117 115

42 Land traffic accidents 83 84 74 86 77 80 62 67 48 37 37 39 32 45 42 42
43 Other land transport accidents 9 2 2 1 1 3 3 2 1 3 0 1 1 1 0 0
44 Water transport accidents (V90-V94) 19 3 16 8 9 1 13 6 13 5 11 6 14 8 8 7
45 Others and unspecified transport accidents (V95-V99) 1 0 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1
46 Accidental falls (W00-W19) 25 18 32 23 30 22 29 30 30 17 23 30 19 18 23 26
47 Accidental drownings (W65-W74) 18 20 20 28 20 19 11 16 4 9 13 7 5 9 7 6
48 Accidental poisonings excl. accidental poisoning by alcohol (X40-
X44, X46-X49, Y10-Y15)

7 9 5 6 12 12 7 18 18 10 11 20 23 14 11 11

49 Other accidents and sequelae of accidents 38 33 17 25 24 27 30 31 32 23 18 18 17 20 26 22
50 Suicides (X60-X84, Y870) 68 56 61 59 82 93 81 93 86 74 86 86 78 77 91 91
51 Assault (X85-Y09, Y871) 5 5 11 4 8 7 15 9 3 6 8 15 6 12 12 5
52 Event of undetermined intent (Y16-Y34, Y872) 9 2 8 7 10 8 9 11 6 7 6 14 13 7 8 10
53 Other external causes and sequelae of other external causes (Y35-
Y84, Y88-Y89)

2 1 0 3 2 2 0 0 0 2 3 2 4 5 2 3

54 No death certificate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
01-54 Total 852 789 840 768 792 807 805 796 801 832 770 833 808 747 790 791

01-41 Diseases and accidental poisoning by alcohol (A00-R99, X45)
770 709 758 696 713 728 728 727 738 766 704 737 732 688 720 724

01-03 Certain infectious and parasitic diseases (A00-B99, J65) 8 10 9 9 7 7 7 8 4 5 7 4 5 9 2 10
01 Tuberculosis (A15-A19, B90, J65) 6 8 5 6 6 5 2 5 3 3 3 3 3 6 0 4
02 Human  immunodeficiency virus (HIV) disease (B20-B24) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
03 Other infectious and parasitic diseases (A00-A09, A20-B19, B25-
B89, B91-B99)

2 2 4 3 1 2 5 3 1 2 4 1 2 3 2 6

04-22 Neoplasms (C00-D48) 144 122 154 129 157 144 141 133 160 173 133 166 191 144 145 166
04-21 Malignant neoplasms (C00-C97) 143 122 149 127 157 143 137 131 156 172 132 163 189 138 138 164
04 Malignant neoplasms of lip, oral cavity and pharynx (C00-C14) 1 1 2 3 1 1 3 1 4 2 1 5 5 0 2 3
05 Malignant neoplasm of oesophagus (C15) 4 5 3 9 5 2 7 5 4 3 6 5 8 3 7 0
06 Malignant neoplasm of stomach (C16) 28 22 29 13 28 24 20 23 17 18 15 23 23 16 16 20
07 Malignant neoplasm of colon (C18, C19) 7 7 2 9 4 10 6 8 2 7 3 4 7 2 6 4
08 Malignant neoplasm of rectum, anus and anal canal (C20-C21) 7 2 5 3 2 4 1 4 4 6 4 7 1 3 3 10
09 Primary malignant neoplasm of liver and intrahepatic bile ducts 
(C22)

2 2 1 6 1 2 3 6 2 2 2 2 5 2 2 3

10 Malignant neoplasm of pancreas (C25) 9 7 9 4 12 10 3 4 11 14 11 13 16 15 13 20
11 Malignant neoplasm of larynx, trachea, bronchus and lung (C32-
C34)

36 31 42 27 41 40 40 32 51 47 51 42 52 42 31 40
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12 Malignant melanoma of skin (C43) 1 3 1 0 1 2 3 0 1 1 0 0 2 1 2 1
13 Malignant neoplasm of breast (C50) 9 2 4 5 13 5 10 6 8 9 9 5 11 8 8 7
14 Malignant neoplasm of cervix uteri (C53) 1 2 3 3 0 1 3 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 0
15 Malignant neoplasm of uterus (C54-C55) 1 1 3 0 1 3 1 3 0 3 1 0 2 0 3 5
16 Malignant neoplasm of ovary (C56) 3 2 3 3 3 4 3 0 5 3 2 3 3 1 2 6
17 Malignant neoplasm of prostate (C61) 2 1 2 4 7 7 1 3 3 9 3 6 7 7 5 10
18 Malignant neoplasm of kidney (C64) 1 1 1 3 2 1 3 4 5 6 0 4 4 6 4 3
19 Malignant neoplasm of bladder (C67) 6 2 3 3 3 5 3 3 7 10 1 9 9 3 4 2
20 Malignant neoplasm of lymphoid, haematopoietic and related tissue 
(C81-C96)

11 12 12 14 11 10 8 11 13 9 10 17 9 11 12 12

21 Other malignant neoplasms 14 19 24 18 22 12 19 17 18 22 13 18 24 17 17 18
22 Other neoplasms (D00-D48) 1 0 5 2 0 1 4 2 4 1 1 3 2 6 7 2
23-24 Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases (E00-E90) 13 7 12 13 13 19 19 11 11 14 11 11 15 13 13 7
23 Diabetes mellitus (E10-E14) 11 6 8 11 11 18 17 9 10 11 6 9 13 12 11 6
24 Other endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases (E00-E09, E15-
E90)

2 1 4 2 2 1 2 2 1 3 5 2 2 1 2 1

25 Dementia, Alzheimers disease (F01, F03, G30, R54) 13 6 4 2 1 2 1 3 4 2 3 2 3 7 15 9
26 Other diseases of the nervous system and sense organs excl. 
alcohol-related

3 11 8 11 8 9 8 9 11 6 7 11 7 13 4 12

27-30 Diseases of the circulatory system excl. alcohol-related (I00-
I425, I427-I99)

431 412 419 394 412 435 417 449 423 454 450 421 395 381 418 396

27 Ischaemic heart diseases (I20-I25) 212 226 229 221 233 243 231 266 256 282 265 265 227 242 277 260
28 Other heart diseases excl. rheumatic and alcohol-related (I30-I425, 
I427-I52)

76 60 55 61 56 61 61 50 53 46 55 45 43 27 33 41

29 Cerebrovascular diseases (I60-I69) 111 93 89 73 89 96 82 92 75 83 90 81 95 83 76 63

30 Other diseases of the circulatory system (I00-I15, I26-I28, I70-I99)
32 33 46 39 34 35 43 41 39 43 40 30 30 29 32 32

31-35 Diseases of the respiratory system (J00-J64, J66-J99) 87 62 74 63 55 47 65 51 67 51 46 62 50 45 52 68
31 Influenza (J09-J11) 14 6 10 4 1 0 5 1 3 0 0 9 0 1 0 0
32 Pneumonia (J12-J18, J849) 40 28 24 29 27 25 27 26 33 28 28 38 30 27 31 45
33 Bronchitis and emphysema (J40-J44, J47) 21 15 28 24 15 19 24 20 23 19 14 12 17 12 16 17
34 Asthma (J45-J46) 1 3 2 1 2 1 3 1 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 5
35 Other diseases of the respiratory system (J00-J06, J20-J39, J60-
J64, J66-J848, J85-J99)

11 10 10 5 10 2 6 3 6 2 3 2 2 3 4 1

36 Diseases of the digestive system excl. alcohol-related diseases 18 16 29 19 21 20 15 17 19 13 16 21 18 9 24 15
37 Diseases of the genitourinary system (N00-N99) 17 19 20 20 22 13 16 20 12 21 14 15 16 18 18 14
38 Congenital malformations (Q00-Q99) 7 12 8 5 5 7 7 7 3 4 8 7 6 10 6 6
39 Other diseases excl. alcohol-related 20 18 10 11 9 17 18 12 15 14 6 6 10 19 9 9
40 Ill-defined and unknown causes of mortality (R96-R99) 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 1 3 2 0 0 2 0 0 2
41 Alcohol-related diseases and accidental poisoning by alcohol 9 14 10 18 2 8 14 6 6 7 3 11 14 20 14 10
42-53 Accidents and violence excl. accidental poisoning by alcohol 
(V01-X44, X46-Y89)

82 80 82 72 79 79 77 69 63 66 66 96 76 59 70 67

42-49 Accidents excl. accidental poisoning by alcohol (V01-X44, X46-
X59, Y10-Y15, Y85-Y86)

55 52 52 48 48 56 44 30 43 35 32 52 38 33 37 36

42 Land traffic accidents 20 23 21 20 18 16 15 11 9 13 7 24 6 6 13 3
43 Other land transport accidents 1 0 5 1 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
44 Water transport accidents (V90-V94) 5 4 8 7 3 7 3 1 9 3 5 5 2 4 3 5
45 Others and unspecified transport accidents (V95-V99) 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1
46 Accidental falls (W00-W19) 11 5 7 4 3 8 10 5 6 5 4 7 8 14 8 9
47 Accidental drownings (W65-W74) 5 6 1 8 3 8 2 5 4 6 3 6 7 5 3 2
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48 Accidental poisonings excl. accidental poisoning by alcohol (X40-
X44, X46-X49, Y10-Y15)

2 2 2 1 8 7 3 4 4 2 2 4 3 1 2 4

49 Other accidents and sequelae of accidents 11 12 8 7 11 10 8 4 9 6 11 5 10 3 8 11
50 Suicides (X60-X84, Y870) 22 24 28 18 24 19 27 30 16 28 31 36 32 23 29 27
51 Assault (X85-Y09, Y871) 1 3 0 4 3 3 0 5 1 3 2 6 4 2 2 1
52 Event of undetermined intent (Y16-Y34, Y872) 4 1 2 1 4 1 5 4 3 0 1 2 2 1 2 2
53 Other external causes and sequelae of other external causes (Y35-
Y84, Y88-Y89)

0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

54 No death certificate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
01-54 Total 1638 1517 1577 1571 1573 1568 1541 1633 1615 1492 1481 1508 1631 1482 1586 1528

01-41 Diseases and accidental poisoning by alcohol (A00-R99, X45)
1481 1349 1410 1375 1368 1380 1376 1477 1455 1340 1318 1352 1462 1349 1415 1378

01-03 Certain infectious and parasitic diseases (A00-B99, J65) 40 24 27 18 19 17 25 20 25 12 17 15 19 23 12 14
01 Tuberculosis (A15-A19, B90, J65) 25 15 20 12 13 12 15 18 13 11 10 9 12 13 9 7
02 Human  immunodeficiency virus (HIV) disease (B20-B24) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
03 Other infectious and parasitic diseases (A00-A09, A20-B19, B25-
B89, B91-B99)

15 9 7 6 6 5 10 2 12 1 7 6 7 10 3 7

04-22 Neoplasms (C00-D48) 261 265 286 260 283 287 265 296 308 310 326 314 309 346 308 328
04-21 Malignant neoplasms (C00-C97) 254 255 280 249 275 281 258 286 300 303 325 307 300 338 303 325
04 Malignant neoplasms of lip, oral cavity and pharynx (C00-C14) 7 4 1 2 2 3 3 3 7 6 7 4 4 3 3 6
05 Malignant neoplasm of oesophagus (C15) 14 12 13 7 2 8 11 11 7 11 3 3 8 7 6 3
06 Malignant neoplasm of stomach (C16) 46 46 46 52 45 34 45 34 37 44 40 39 35 34 31 33
07 Malignant neoplasm of colon (C18, C19) 3 6 10 11 9 11 6 10 11 11 8 12 14 5 13 8
08 Malignant neoplasm of rectum, anus and anal canal (C20-C21) 3 4 12 4 3 6 5 7 6 6 9 11 7 8 14 8
09 Primary malignant neoplasm of liver and intrahepatic bile ducts 
(C22)

5 3 3 5 4 3 2 6 3 8 6 9 6 11 4 6

10 Malignant neoplasm of pancreas (C25) 20 17 20 16 16 14 22 23 18 18 23 16 19 25 22 24
11 Malignant neoplasm of larynx, trachea, bronchus and lung (C32-
C34)

58 74 78 71 75 73 58 66 91 70 95 97 90 106 79 85

12 Malignant melanoma of skin (C43) 1 4 3 5 4 5 0 4 4 2 5 2 2 2 3 1
13 Malignant neoplasm of breast (C50) 11 7 14 12 12 13 14 16 16 17 10 8 8 18 11 20
14 Malignant neoplasm of cervix uteri (C53) 12 1 0 3 5 7 3 5 1 2 4 2 2 8 1 6
15 Malignant neoplasm of uterus (C54-C55) 0 0 1 4 5 2 2 1 3 7 8 1 5 5 3 0
16 Malignant neoplasm of ovary (C56) 4 4 5 5 7 5 7 10 8 8 6 6 6 7 6 9
17 Malignant neoplasm of prostate (C61) 6 11 11 11 11 13 12 7 15 8 14 23 16 13 18 13
18 Malignant neoplasm of kidney (C64) 5 9 5 4 6 5 4 11 8 4 9 7 2 11 8 7
19 Malignant neoplasm of bladder (C67) 3 4 2 1 10 2 5 6 6 9 2 6 7 4 5 6
20 Malignant neoplasm of lymphoid, haematopoietic and related tissue 
(C81-C96)

23 9 18 14 19 24 22 24 29 34 25 25 30 30 31 41

21 Other malignant neoplasms 33 40 38 22 40 53 37 42 30 38 51 36 39 41 45 49
22 Other neoplasms (D00-D48) 7 10 6 11 8 6 7 10 8 7 1 7 9 8 5 3
23-24 Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases (E00-E90) 27 17 15 19 18 33 34 22 35 25 31 21 34 12 22 31
23 Diabetes mellitus (E10-E14) 23 15 12 16 15 25 29 21 28 22 28 19 29 11 18 28
24 Other endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases (E00-E09, E15-
E90)

4 2 3 3 3 8 5 1 7 3 3 2 5 1 4 3

25 Dementia, Alzheimers disease (F01, F03, G30, R54) 6 9 4 3 1 2 4 1 4 3 4 8 15 15 19 21
26 Other diseases of the nervous system and sense organs excl. 
alcohol-related

9 19 12 13 14 21 23 17 13 9 15 18 18 15 14 20

27-30 Diseases of the circulatory system excl. alcohol-related (I00-
I425, I427-I99)

853 792 803 816 815 783 796 858 795 788 698 761 852 747 813 751

27 Ischaemic heart diseases (I20-I25) 406 416 393 438 440 461 469 500 481 492 447 483 514 449 486 498
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28 Other heart diseases excl. rheumatic and alcohol-related (I30-I425, 
I427-I52)

154 116 127 140 103 113 80 98 97 81 86 95 105 67 87 65

29 Cerebrovascular diseases (I60-I69) 214 204 203 162 172 138 163 173 146 149 111 115 154 161 156 137

30 Other diseases of the circulatory system (I00-I15, I26-I28, I70-I99)
79 56 80 76 100 71 84 87 71 66 54 68 79 70 84 51

31-35 Diseases of the respiratory system (J00-J64, J66-J99) 124 112 120 107 98 100 111 123 157 81 112 113 110 98 109 105
31 Influenza (J09-J11) 19 19 23 13 3 5 5 4 7 1 1 7 4 1 4 1
32 Pneumonia (J12-J18, J849) 63 58 59 66 61 59 63 73 104 48 64 70 56 58 55 62
33 Bronchitis and emphysema (J40-J44, J47) 31 23 24 20 26 29 38 36 37 20 36 22 37 32 41 30
34 Asthma (J45-J46) 3 5 6 6 3 2 2 1 2 8 5 4 5 1 2 3
35 Other diseases of the respiratory system (J00-J06, J20-J39, J60-
J64, J66-J848, J85-J99)

8 7 8 2 5 5 3 9 7 4 6 10 8 6 7 9

36 Diseases of the digestive system excl. alcohol-related diseases 35 18 37 38 39 40 36 37 29 20 37 29 26 31 41 39
37 Diseases of the genitourinary system (N00-N99) 43 20 16 28 27 19 27 23 26 22 19 18 17 12 26 21
38 Congenital malformations (Q00-Q99) 13 10 16 11 10 15 12 23 17 13 15 6 13 10 16 10
39 Other diseases excl. alcohol-related 49 40 43 34 32 27 21 30 19 35 27 22 14 19 14 14
40 Ill-defined and unknown causes of mortality (R96-R99) 2 2 1 2 3 3 4 4 3 3 2 3 3 2 3 1
41 Alcohol-related diseases and accidental poisoning by alcohol 19 21 30 26 9 33 18 23 24 19 15 24 32 19 18 23
42-53 Accidents and violence excl. accidental poisoning by alcohol 
(V01-X44, X46-Y89)

157 168 167 196 205 188 165 156 160 152 163 156 169 133 171 150

42-49 Accidents excl. accidental poisoning by alcohol (V01-X44, X46-
X59, Y10-Y15, Y85-Y86)

107 119 114 138 135 117 82 87 83 71 91 88 96 69 89 75

42 Land traffic accidents 43 45 42 69 67 42 39 33 19 27 40 27 34 26 34 24
43 Other land transport accidents 3 9 6 2 0 4 3 1 0 1 2 2 0 1 1 2
44 Water transport accidents (V90-V94) 7 10 9 14 13 13 6 5 11 2 9 15 10 9 12 4
45 Others and unspecified transport accidents (V95-V99) 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 4 5 1 1 0 1 0 1 0
46 Accidental falls (W00-W19) 18 15 16 15 13 14 9 7 18 15 16 12 15 11 16 19
47 Accidental drownings (W65-W74) 20 17 21 23 16 17 4 7 9 6 4 5 5 4 6 4
48 Accidental poisonings excl. accidental poisoning by alcohol (X40-
X44, X46-X49, Y10-Y15)

0 5 6 4 4 5 7 7 8 4 5 5 11 5 7 9

49 Other accidents and sequelae of accidents 15 17 14 10 22 21 13 23 13 15 14 22 20 13 12 13
50 Suicides (X60-X84, Y870) 42 34 45 47 57 54 56 60 70 62 51 51 60 48 69 62
51 Assault (X85-Y09, Y871) 3 6 5 4 10 10 21 6 4 11 8 8 8 8 7 8
52 Event of undetermined intent (Y16-Y34, Y872) 5 8 3 7 2 7 5 2 3 8 12 9 5 4 6 4
53 Other external causes and sequelae of other external causes (Y35-
Y84, Y88-Y89)

0 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 1

54 No death certificate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Region:

Latest update:
Source:

20181217 09:00
Causes of death, Statistics Finland
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A change in the WHO...s coding rules has reduced pneumonia as an underlying cause since 2005.
   Chronic disease mentioned in the death certificate is recorded as the person's underlying cause of death instead of pneumonia.
   The cases mainly moved to dementia and cerebrovascular diseases.
 
   The missing death certificates belong in 1969...1997 to group 40 and from 1998 onwards to group 54.
 
   The key between the 54-group short list and the different Classification of Diseases is described on the homepage of the statistics on causes of death under Classifications.

Underlying cause of death (54-group short list):
These statistics apply the regional division of 1 January 2018 to the whole time series.


